
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

NO. 13-5137

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

PUBLIC INVESTORS ARBITRATION BAR ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from a Final Order of the
U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
(Honorable Beryl A. Howell)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

William A. Jacobson
SECURITIES LAW CLINIC
Cornell Law School
Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853-4901
(607) 255-6293
waj24@cornell.edu

Julie A. Murray
Jehan A. Patterson
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
jmurray@citizen.org

Daniel A. Ball
BALL LAW OFFICES, P.C.
5410 Edson Lane, Suite 315
Rockville, MD 20852
(301) 770-3050
dball@dablaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

November 25, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	xi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND OF THE CASE	3
I. FINRA’s Regulatory Role and Relationship with the SEC	3
II. FINRA’s Arbitration Program and SEC Oversight	6
III. PIABA’s FOIA Request for Documents Concerning SEC Audits, Inspections, and Reviews of FINRA’s Arbitration Program.....	10
IV. The District Court Proceedings	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	19
I. Exemption 8’s Use of “Examination Reports” Does Not Protect from Disclosure Documents Pertaining to FINRA’s Administrative Activities, Undertaken in FINRA’s Role as a Self-Regulatory Organization.	20

A.	“Examination Reports,” As Used in Exemption 8, Means Reports Concerning Financial Activities.	21
B.	Withholding the Requested Records Would Not Serve Exemption 8’s Purposes.	32
C.	The District Court Erred in Its Understanding of FOIA’s Structure and in Its Interpretation of a Recent Statutory Amendment Defining “Financial Institution.”	35
1.	A broad reading of Exemption 8 is not needed to ensure that Exemption 4 retains a distinct meaning.	35
2.	Recent legislation defining FINRA as a “financial institution” does not affect the meaning of “examination reports” in Exemption 8.	37
II.	Under Exemption 8, the SEC Must Show That Withheld Information Is “Contained in or Related to” a Specific Examination Report.	41
III.	The SEC Has Not Met Its Burden of Demonstrating That Exemption 8 Applies.	43
	CONCLUSION.	44
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	46
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>CNA Financial Corp. v. Donovan</i> , 830 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	27
* <i>Consumers Union v. Heimann</i> , 589 F.2d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	22, 23, 32
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974).....	21
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992) (en banc).....	36
<i>Department of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	20
<i>DOJ v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....	42
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973).....	25
* <i>Gregory v. FDIC</i> , 631 F.2d 896 (D.C. Cir. 1980) (per curiam).....	23
<i>Karsner v. Lothian</i> , 532 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Larson v. Department of State</i> , 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	19
* <i>Milner v. Department of Navy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011).....	19, 20, 22, 41, 42

* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

<i>National Parks & Conservation Ass'n v. Morton</i> , 498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	36
<i>Public Citizen v. Farm Credit Administration</i> , 938 F.2d 290 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>Saad v. SEC</i> , 718 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>In re Series 7 Broker Qualification Exam Scoring Litigation</i> , 548 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	4, 5
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	6, 9
<i>Summers v. DOJ</i> , 140 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Washington Post Co. v. HHS</i> , 690 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	34

STATUTES

Application of the Freedom of Information Act to Certain Statutes, Pub. L. No. 111-257, 124 Stat. 2646 (2010)	14, 37, 39
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	9, 10, 37
The Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)	2, 19
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4)	31, 36
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6)	31
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)	31
*5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(8)	1, 2, 20, 21, 28, 40, 42
The Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(26).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 78d-9(a)(4)	10
15 U.S.C. § 78o(o).....	10, 32

The Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (cont.)

15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(b)(2).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(b)(7).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 78q(b).....	37, 40
15 U.S.C. § 78s.....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78s(b).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78s(c).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78s(d)(2).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78s(g)(1).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 78s(h).....	32
15 U.S.C. § 78x(e).....	14, 15, 16, 20, 39
18 U.S.C. § 1905.....	27
18 U.S.C. § 1906.....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	2

RULES AND REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. § 200.83(c)(1).....	35
17 C.F.R. § 200.83(h)(1).....	34, 35
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(B).....	2

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD

156th Cong. Rec. H6952 (Sept. 23, 2010) (statement of Rep. Frank).....	37
156th Cong. Rec. H6954 (Sept. 23, 2010) (statement of Rep. Towns).....	38, 39, 41
*156th Cong. Rec. S6889 (Aug. 5, 2010) (statement of Sen. Leahy).....	38, 41
156th Cong. Rec. S7298 (Sept. 21, 2010) (statement of Sen. Leahy).....	39, 40

<i>A Review of the Securities Arbitration System: Hearing Before the House Subcommittee on Capital Markets, Insurance, and Government Sponsored Enterprises</i> , 109th Cong. (2005)	8
* <i>Freedom of Information: Hearings on S. 1666 and S. 1663 Before the Senate Subcommittee on Administrative Practice & Procedure</i> , 1st Sess., 88th Cong. (1963)	26, 27, 28, 31
* <i>Administrative Procedure Act: Hearings on S. 1663 Before the Senate Subcommittee on Administrative Practice & Procedure</i> , 2d Sess., 88th Cong. (1964).....	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Federal Public Records Law (Part 1): Hearings on H.R. 5012 Before a House Subcommittee of the Committee on Government Operations</i> , 1st Sess., 89th Cong. (1965).....	31
<i>Administrative Procedure Act: Hearings on S. 1160 Before the Senate Subcommittee on Administrative Practice & Procedure</i> , 1st Sess., 89th Cong. (1965).....	31
H.R. 5924, 111th Cong. (2010).....	38
H.R. 5948, 111th Cong. (2010).....	38
H.R. 5970, 111th Cong. (2010).....	38
H.R. 6086, 111th Cong. (2010).....	38
H.R. Rep. No. 1497, 2d Sess., 89th Cong. (1966).....	24
<i>Legislative Proposals to Address Concerns over the SEC's New Confidentiality Provision: Hearing Before the House Committee on Financial Services</i> , 111th Cong. (2010).....	39
S. 1666, 1st Sess., 88th Cong. (1963).....	25
S. 1666, 2d Sess., 88th Cong. (1964) (as reported with amendments by the Comm. on the Judiciary)	28
S. 3717, 111th Cong. (2010).....	38

S. Rep. No. 93-82, 2d Sess., 93d Cong. (1974)25

S. Rep. No. 813, 1st Sess., 89th Cong. (1965).....24

MISCELLANEOUS

Dunstan Prial, *SEC Says New Financial Regulation Law Exempts It from Public Disclosure*, FoxBusinessNews.com, July 28, 201038

FINRA, 2007 Year in Review and Annual Financial Report3, 4

FINRA, About FINRA,
<http://www.finra.org/AboutFINRA>3

FINRA, Arbitrator Selection,
<http://www.finra.org/ArbitrationAndMediation/Arbitration/Process/ArbitratorSelection/index.htm>7

FINRA, Compliance Exams,
<http://www.finra.org/Industry/Compliance/ComplianceExams/index.htm>5

FINRA, FINRA Rules,
http://finra.complinet.com/en/display/display_main.html?rbid=2403&element_id=6075

FINRA, What We Do,
<http://www.finra.org/AboutFINRA/WhatWeDo>.....7

Freedom of Information Act Source Book: Legislative Materials, Cases, Articles (1974)25

Government Accountability Office, Securities Regulation: Opportunities Exist to Improve SEC’s Oversight of the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority (2012)4, 6, 9, 10

Jill I. Gross & Barbara Black, *When Perception Changes Reality: An Empirical Study of Investors’ Views of the Fairness of Securities Arbitration*, 2008 J. Disp. Resol. 349 (2008)9

Stephen J. Choi, Jill E. Fisch, & A.C. Pritchard, <i>Attorneys as Arbitrators</i> , 39 J. Legal Stud. 109 (2010).....	7, 8
Whistleblowers Today, <i>FINRA Fires Then Rehires Arbitrators That Ruled Against Merrill</i> , Aug. 13, 2012, http://www.whistleblowerstoday.com/ finra-fires-then-rehires-arbitrators-that-ruled-against-merrill	8, 9
William D. Cohan, <i>Wall Street's Captive Arbitrators Strike Again</i> , Bloomberg, July 8, 2012.....	8
William D. Cohan, <i>Wall Street's Kangaroo Court Gets a Black Eye</i> , Bloomberg, July 29, 2012.....	8
